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Attachment 1 - Letter of Intent to Apply Form 
1. Applicant’s Legal Entity name:  Northwest Coordinated Care Organization LLC  
2. Applicant’s Secretary of State Business Registration1:  Secretary of State Reg. Number 1526283-93  
3. Oregon Headquarter Location:  601 SW Second Avenue, Portland OR 97204  
4. Principle Place of Business (if different than Oregon Headquarter Location):  same as headquarters  
5. Key Contact Person:      Sean Jessup 

Key Contact Person Phone/Email:  503.265.4748   sean.jessup@modahealth.com 
Phone Email 

6. To be eligible to apply, Applicant must be one (or more) of the following (Please  check yes or no for 
each item): 
a. An organization that (1) has a certificate of authority in good standing as a health care service 

contractor or health insurance company from the Oregon Department of Consumer and Business 
Services (DCBS), and (2) issues health benefit plans, as defined in 743B.005, in Oregon. 

Yes  No 
If you selected Yes, please provide the DCBS Certificate of Authority number: 

    
 

b. An organization that is under, or during the last two years was under, a Medicaid contract with 
OHA to bear capitated health care financial risk in Oregon, including CCOs currently or 
formerly certified by OHA. 

Yes  No 
If you selected Yes, please provide the Medicaid contract type and number: 

 
 

c. A Provider Organization which bears health care financial risk in Oregon (e.g. hospital systems 
with capitated contracts from self-insured health plans) but which DCBS has exempted from a 
certificate of authority by Bulletin 96-2, https://dfr.oregon.gov/laws-  
rules/Documents/Bulletins/bulletin_96-02.pdf. 

Yes No 
If you selected Yes, please explain the health care financial risk you bear in Oregon and how you 
meet the DCBS exemption:    

d. A Tribe or Tribal organization. 
Yes No 

Note: A Tribe may sponsor an Indian Managed Care Entity or a CCO on a different timeline 
from that generally applicable to Applicants. Tribal members may be moved to that organization 
when it is approved by OHA. 
 
 
 
 
  
 

1 If Applicant is formed under insurance law, furnish the registration number with the Oregon Department of Consumer and Business 
Services (DCBS). 

 

https://dfr.oregon.gov/laws-rules/Documents/Bulletins/bulletin_96-02.pdf
https://dfr.oregon.gov/laws-rules/Documents/Bulletins/bulletin_96-02.pdf
https://dfr.oregon.gov/laws-rules/Documents/Bulletins/bulletin_96-02.pdf
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e. An entity newly formed from one or more of the organizations described above 

.   Yes No 
 

If you selected Yes, please describe the newly formed organization and explain how the 
constituent or predecessor organizations meets one of the requirements in (a) through (d) 
above: 
 
Moda Health Plan, Inc. (Moda) currently meets the requirements of an organization that has a 
certificate of authority in good standing as a health care service contractor and issues health 
benefit plans as defined in 743B.005, in Oregon. Moda’s subsidiary company ODS Community 
Health, Inc. and Greater Oregon Behavioral Health, Inc. (GOBHI) are equity partners and 
administrators of the Eastern Oregon CCO that has held a Medicaid contract with OHA to bear 
capitated health care financial risk since 2012.  
 
Our intent in forming the Northwest CCO is to bring on additional equity partners such as local 
hospitals and other provider partners that currently provide care and services to OHP members in 
the desired service areas. Moda intends to reduce its equity/ownership position in the new 
company based on the equity/ownership taken by our hospital and provider partners. Partners that 
have expressed interest in an equity/ownership model within the desired service areas include: 
 
Adventist Health Tillamook 
Columbia Memorial Hospital 
Greater Oregon Behavioral Health, Inc. 
Yakima Valley Farm Workers Clinic 

 
  

Please note: Applicant’s qualifications to apply will not be evaluated until after the Application due 
date. 

7. Desired Service Area 
 

County (List each 
desired County 
separately) 

In your Application, will you request 
to serve less than the entire County? 

If yes, what zip codes will be in your 
requested Service Area in this 
County? 

Clatsop No N/A 

Columbia No N/A 

Tillamook No N/A 

Please note: If Applicant requests to cover less than a full County, it will be required to provide 
additional information and its reasoning for the request in its Application. OHA will consider requests 
during Application evaluation and will determine whether to approve or reject the request based on 
criteria that include, but are not limited to, how the request better serves the goals of CCO 2.0 than 
serving the entire County at issue. These Applicant requests and subsequent OHA responses do not 
limit OHA in any way from requiring additional changes to an Applicant’s proposed Service Area 
based on OHA’s needs and the needs of its Members. OHA may require an Applicant to accept 
OHA’s additional Service Area request(s) as a condition of receiving an award or a Notice to Proceed  
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as OHA and its Members’ needs warrant.  Applicant’s requests for Service Area will not be evaluated 
until after the Application due date. 

8. In Exhibit A, please provide an organization chart complying with the requirements of Attachment 6. 
9. In Exhibit B, describe your current lines of health plan business in Oregon. Provide total covered lives 

for each line of business. (Provide separate figures for the following markets: Medicaid, other OHA, 
non-OHA state health plans, other state or local public sector, Medicare, other federal, Marketplace, 
other commercial insured, and commercial self-funded. Within each market identify numbers for 
benefit coverage types such as oral and comprehensive medical and identify numbers that are 
administrative- services-only as opposed to at-risk). 

10. Applicant’s Good Faith Intentions 
Applicant has a good faith intention to submit an Application and believes it has the resources to do 
so. If at any time prior to or upon the Application due date Applicant determines it will not submit an 
Application, Applicant will submit to OHA a notarized letter, withdrawing this letter of intent and 
briefly stating the reason for the withdrawal. If at any time prior to seven days before the Application 
due date Applicant determines it must change the provisions of this LOI other than the requested 
Service Area, Applicant will submit to OHA a notarized letter, changing this letter of intent and 
briefly stating the reason for the change. 

11. Acknowledgements 
Applicant acknowledges that this Letter of Intent is binding upon Applicant if it proceeds to submit 
an Application and continues through the RFA process without withdrawing its Application. 
Applicant also acknowledges that OHA will publicly post the information in this LOI prior to the 
Application submission date. To be considered for a CCO Contract, Applicant must submit all 
required document in the RFA by the applicable dates in Section 1.2 of the RFA. 
Representatives of Applicant have read the RFA in its entirety. By submitting this Letter of Intent, 
Applicant acknowledges and agrees to be bound by RFA Section 6.2 (Governing Laws) and 6.4 
(Limitation on Claims). Applicant also agrees to be bound by all the other provisions of the RFA, 
subject to Applicant’s protest rights as set forth in the RFA. 





EX
H

IB
IT

 A
: O

rg
an

iz
at

io
n 

ch
ar

t 

N
or

th
w

es
t

 
C

oo
rd

in
at

ed
 C

ar
e 

O
rg

an
iz

at
io

n,
 L

LC
LL

C
  |

  O
R

11
0

93
18

7 
(0

2/
19

)

TB
D

 O
ne

 o
r m

or
e

eq
ui

ty
 p

ar
tn

er
s

O
re

go
n 

D
en

ta
l S

er
vi

ce
 d

ba
 

D
el

ta
 D

en
ta

l P
la

n 
of

 O
re

go
n

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

 | 
 O

R
FE

IN
: 9

3-
0

43
87

72
N

A
IC

: 5
49

41

M
od

a 
H

ea
lt

h 
Pl

an
, I

nc
.

C
or

po
ra

tio
n 

 | 
 O

R
FE

IN
: 9

3-
0

98
93

0
7

N
A

IC
: 4

70
98

O
D

S 
C

om
m

un
ity

 
H

ea
lth

, I
nc

. 
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
 | 

 O
R

FE
IN

: 4
5-

0
52

84
57

M
od

a,
 In

c.
C

or
po

ra
tio

n 
 | 

 O
R

FE
IN

: 9
3-

10
83

36
3

EX
H

IB
IT

 A
: O

rg
an

iz
at

io
n 

ch
ar

t 



 

 

EX
HI

BI
T 

B:
 O

re
go

n 
He

al
th

 C
ar

e 
Bu

sin
es

s 
O

DS
 C

om
m

un
ity

 H
ea

lth
, I

nc
. i

s a
n 

eq
ui

ty
 p

ar
tn

er
 in

 th
e 

Ea
st

er
n 

O
re

go
n 

Co
or

di
na

te
d 

Ca
re

 O
rg

an
iza

tio
n 

(E
O

CC
O

). 
O

DS
 C

om
m

un
ity

 H
ea

lth
 is

 a
 w

ho
lly

-
ow

ne
d 

su
bs

id
ia

ry
 o

f M
od

a 
He

al
th

 P
la

n,
 In

c.
 T

he
 E

O
CC

O
 se

rv
es

 4
7,

74
4 

M
ed

ic
ai

d 
m

em
be

rs
 (a

s o
f 1

2/
1/

20
18

) i
n 

th
e 

O
re

go
n 

He
al

th
 P

la
n.

 A
dd

iti
on

al
ly

 O
DS

 
Co

m
m

un
ity

 H
ea

lth
, I

nc
. s

er
ve

s 4
36

 m
em

be
rs

 (a
s o

f 1
2/

1/
20

18
) u

nd
er

 it
s c

on
tr

ac
t w

ith
 C

ov
er

 A
ll 

Ki
ds

. 

M
od

a 
He

al
th

 P
la

n.
 In

c.
’s

 O
re

go
n 

He
al

th
 C

ar
e 

Bu
sin

es
s  

M
em

be
rs

hi
p 

nu
m

be
rs

 b
el

ow
 a

s o
f 1

2/
1/

20
18

 

 
M

ed
ic

al
 

De
nt

al
 

Vi
si

on
 

Ph
ar

m
ac

y 
 

At
-r

isk
 

AS
O

 
At

-r
isk

 
AS

O
 

At
-r

isk
 

AS
O

 
At

-r
isk

 
AS

O
 

M
ed

ic
ai

d 
48

,1
80

 
0 

22
7,

05
6 

0 
48

,1
80

 
0 

48
,1

80
 

0 

O
th

er
 O

H
A 

(O
EB

B,
PE

BB
) 

11
4,

43
7 

0 
99

,9
09

 
92

,5
73

 
78

,7
92

 
0 

11
4,

43
6 

0 

N
on

-O
H

A 
st

at
e 

he
al

th
 p

la
ns

 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

O
th

er
 st

at
e 

or
 lo

ca
l p

ub
lic

 se
ct

or
 

3,
26

0 
16

,9
14

 
13

,9
54

 
58

,3
94

 
5,

34
0 

1,
44

0 
3,

26
0 

1,
62

6 

M
ed

ic
ar

e 
44

,9
10

 
0 

N
/A

 
N

/A
 

9,
92

4 
0 

41
,4

37
 

0 

O
th

er
 fe

de
ra

l 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 
0 

0 

M
ar

ke
tp

la
ce

 (I
nd

iv
id

ua
l c

ov
er

ag
e 

of
fe

re
d 

th
ro

ug
h 

th
e 

M
ar

ke
tp

la
ce

) 
26

,0
17

 
0 

8,
41

0 
0 

0 
0 

26
,0

17
 

0 



 2 
 

   

O
th

er
 c

om
m

er
ci

al
 in

su
re

d 
25

,8
01

 
N

/A
 

15
1,

42
5 

N
/A

 
3,

19
0 

N
/A

 
10

,0
18

 
N

/A
 

Co
m

m
er

ci
al

 se
lf-

fu
nd

ed
 

N
/A

 
41

,9
95

 
N

/A
 

37
7,

92
1 

N
/A

 
4,

35
3 

N
/A

 
67

,7
92

 

 


	Attachment 1 - Letter of Intent to Apply CHANGE REQUEST
	EXHIBIT A: ORGANIZATION CHART
	EXHIBIT B: OREGON HEALTH CARE BUSINESS




